
 

 

 

 

 

Sunday August 22 14 Elul  Group Flight Departs the US 
Monday August 23 15 Elul  Group Flight  Arrives in Israel 

Dorms open at 8:00 AM 
Tuesday August 24 16 Elul  Orientation & Dira Night 

Wednesday  August 25 17 Elul  Classes Begin 

Thursday August 26  18 Elul  Dinner with Rakazot 

Shabbat Ki Tavo August 28 20 Elul  Shabbat Machal  

Monday August 30 22 Elul  Pre-Kotel sicha + trip to the Kotel 

Thursday September 2 25 Elul  Rosh Hashanah Yom Iyun 

Monday September 6 29 Elul  Erev Rosh Hashana 

Tuesday- Wednesday September 7-8 1-2 Tishrei  Rosh Hashana 

Thursday September 9 3 Tishrei  Tzom Gedalia 

Sunday September 12 6 Tishrei  Tiyul to Kever Shmuel Hanavi; Ashdod beach, BBQ 

Tuesday September 14             8 Tishrei   Pantry Packers, Yom Kippur Yom Iyun 

Wednesday September 15 9 Tishrei  Erev Yom Kippur 

Thursday September 16 10 Tishrei  Yom Kippur 

Shabbat Haazinu September 18 12 Tishrei  Optional Shabbaton 

Sunday  September 19 13 Tishrei  Sukkos Yom Iyun, optional tiyul Nachal Katlav 

Thursday September 23 17 Tishrei  Chol Hamoed Programming 

Sunday September 26 20 Tishrei  Sukkos Chagiga & Leil Hoshana Rabba Learning 

Monday September 27 21 Tishrei  Hoshana Rabba, optional netz at Kotel 

Thursday September 30 24 Tishrei  Tiyul to the North 

Friday October 1 25 Tishrei  Beit Hakvarot in Tzfat 

Shabbat Bereishit October 2 26 Tishrei  Machal Shabbaton - Tzfat 

Shabbat Chayei Sara October 30  24 Cheshvan  Machal Shabbaton 

Shabbat Vayishlach November19 15 Kislev  Rav Teller Shabbaton (optional) 

Sunday  November 28 24 Kislev  Chanukah Dinner by the rakazot 

Monday November 29 25 Kislev  Chanukah Yom Iyun and chagiga 

Tuesday November 30 26 Kislev  Chanukah Tiyul I Ein Gedi 

Wednesday-Thursday December 1-2 27-28 Kislev  Chanukah Vacation 

Sunday December 5 1 Tevet  Chanukah Tiyul II Massada 

Shabbat Vayigash December 11 7 Tevet  Machal Shabbaton 

Tuesday December 14 10 Tevet  Asarah B’Teves 

Tuesday  December 21 17 Tevet  Yom Iyun in Memory of Rav Copperman z”l 

Motzei Shabbat January 1, 2022 28 Tevet  Grand Melave Malka 

Thursday January 6 4 Shvat  Last Day of First Semester 

Sunday-Thursday  January 9-13 7-11 Shvat  Examination Week 

Sunday-Tuesday January 16-18 14-16 Shvat  Eilat Tiyul 

Wednesday-Thursday January 19-20 17-18 Shvat   Winter Break 

     

     



 

 

 

     

     

     

     

     

Sunday  January 23 21 Shvat   Beginning of Second Semester 

Shabbat Terumah February 5 4 Adar I  Machal Shabbaton Kitron 

Shabbat Pekudei  March 5 2 Adar II  Machal Shabbaton (out) 

Wednesday March 16 13 Adar II  Tanis Esther 

Thursday  March 17 14 Adar II  Purim + Purim Chagiga 

Friday  March 18 15 Adar II  Shushan Purim 

Shabbat Tazria April 2 1 Nissan  Machal Shabbaton 

Sunday-Thursday April 3-14 2-13 Nissan  Tochnit Nissan I (optional) 

Friday-Sunday April 15-24 14-23 Nissan  Pesach Recess 

Monday-Tuesday April 25-26 24-25 Nissan  Tochnit Nissan II (optional) 

Wednesday  April 27 26 Nissan  Regular classes resume 

Shabbat Kedoshim April 30 29 Nissan  Machal Shabbaton 

Wednesday May 4 3 Iyar  Yom Hazikaron 

Thursday May 5 4 Iyar  Yom Haatzmaut 

Tuesday May 17 16 Iyar  Linda Pinsky Yom Iyun 

Thursday May 19 18 Iyar  Lag Ba’omer and Conclusion of Second 
Semester Classes 

Sunday-Thursday May 22-26 21-25 Iyar  Examination Week 

Sunday May 29 28 Iyar  Yom Yerushalayim  

Monday- Tuesday  May 30-31 29 Iyar  Tiyul to the Golan 

Wednesday- Thursday June 1-2 2-3 Sivan  Yemei Iyun 

Shabbat Naso June 4 5 Sivan  Erev Shavuos/ Machal Shabbaton 

Sunday- Monday June 5-[6] 6-[7] Sivan  Shavuos 

Tuesday June 7 8 Sivan  Yom Iyun 

Wednesday June 8 9 Sivan  Mesibat Preida 

Sunday June 12 13 Sivan  Last day to Vacate the Dorms 

     

The dates of Machal’s annual pre-Pesach Educational Tour of Eastern Europe will be announced later in the year. 
Attendance is required in all classes and excessive absence will lead to loss of credit or termination of studies. 
Students who wish to leave Israel during the school year must obtain permission from the Hanhalah. Students 
leaving Israel for Pesach may not depart prior to Sunday April 3rd and must return to Michlalah for morning 
classes Wednesday April 27. (It is the student’s responsibility to make reservations in advance so as not to 
interfere with the academic schedule.) Students may not depart before Thursday, June 9. 


